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1. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLAWFUL SALE OF HOMEMADE WINE
IN RESTAURANT - WINE: AND: RESTAURANT FIXTURES AND. EQUIPMENT
_. ORDERED FORFEITED:- MUSIC.MACHINE AND CIGARETTE VENDING. MACHINE
RETURNED TO' INNOCENT. OWNERscg‘_- |

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) "Case No. 7404
March 15, 1949 of 3 one-gallon ........ - -i - 7. - i -
jugs of wine, a quantity,of. soda,) ot
and- furnlshlngs, flxtures and Gl aere . - ON HEARING -
equipment, in a restaurant. ., ) L. i CONCLUSIONS AND ORDLR
located at 102 Harrlson Avenue, , o SR RN
in‘the Town of. Harrlson, County ) .- o
of Hudson and State’ of New - S e
Jerseyo S B R
‘Samuel Voltagglo Esq 5 Attorney for Lulgl Falco,v . -
Sol L. Kesselman, Esq., Attorney for Automatic Music Coa.x

- Dierickx Vendlng Co., by Ray Keyes, Sales Manager... .

Herry Castelbaum, Esq., appearlng for Division of Alcohollc
. Beverage Control. -

BY THE DIRECTOR;"

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title
33, Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes, to detetmine whether a quan-
t1ty of alcoholic beverages, $19.95 in cash, a quantlty of soda, and
- furnishings, fixtures and equipmeént,’ 1tem1zed in & schedule attached
hereto, seized on March 1%, 1949 at Luigi Falco's restaurant located
at 102 Harrison Avenue, Herrlson N. J.J, constitute- unlawful prop-
erty and should be forfelted°

It appeare that the property was selzed after Falco had, on the
day in question, sold and served. 4BC agents with’ bottles of wine.

Luigi ‘Falco did mot -hold aniy llcense,author1z1ng him-to sell or
serve alcoholic beverages and- the premlses were not 11censed for the
sale of alcohollc beverageoa“'f sEerT o :

When .the matter came on for hearlng pursuant to R S 33 l 66,
Luigi Falco appeated, with-counsel and sought return of his property°
Lppearances were alsp -entered by counsel for Automatic Music Co.,
WﬂlCh oought return of a mu81c machlne) and by Ray Keyes on behalf

machine.

One of the ABC agents testlfled that whlle seated in the res-
taurant he obserwved the service of a:glass: of' wine to another person:
eating there .and: at.that: point he asked Falco. in both the Italian.-
and English’ languages to serve each of' the agents with'a glass of
wine. Falco went to the kitchen, came ocut” with 'two beer - bottles of’
wine, served them, and told the agent that the wine was homemade and
very good.'  He asked Falco the cost of the wine and ‘Félco told him
50¢ . a bottle.  Falco. stated that the reason he was serV1ng them w1th
the . wine was because the agent.spoke to him in“Italian; thet he
could. not. sell wine becausé he'had ho license. The agent- then = .
ordered. two more bottles of wine which were served by Mr. Falco. He
then asked Mr..Falco .for the bill for the fodd: and drinks whlch had -

" been served to them. - Falco presented ‘a guost check totaling $5.30;
on which there was an item %L coffees - $2.00%, Falco luter admltted
that such item really indicated the prlce of the wine.
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e Another ABC agent testified that he heard the first agent
speak with Falco in Italian before the first service of wine. After
such service he heard the other agent ask Falco in English the cost
of the wine and Falco replied, #50¢ a bottle®., This witness then
disciissed the quality of the food and wine with Falco and during such
conversation Falco stated, "I tried to. get a license" (llquor) but it
is a shame they don't glve to meeﬂ ‘ :

The wine selzed, and that served had ‘been made by Falco at
his home without first obtaining a permlt from the Division of Alco-
holic Beverage Control authorizing such manufacture. Falco claims
that he did not know that he was requlred to obtain such a permit.

Accordlng to Falcofs testimony," he only had ‘a few gallons of
the wine when he opened the restaurant about .a year ago. He brought
this wine to the restaurant for his own use because he and his wife
have their meals there. The gist of his defense :to forfeiture is
his claim that the service of the wine to the agents and his accept-
ance of payment therefor was a ' single, isolated incident, and was
more in the nature of a friendly gesture to a guest of his own
nationality than a business transaction. He says that, influenced
by this friendly feeling, he expected to make no charge for the wine,
and then accepted payment because the agent insisted upon some pay-.
ment therefor. There is no.evidence ‘of such persuas1on other than
Falco's own stetement°

Indeed, Falco demonstrates that he d1d not consider the agent
a full- fledged guest. Falco claims that Vazzo, the person whom the
agents observed served with wine, was his dinner guest and was
served ‘food and wine without charge° -Falco says he would not have
accepted money from Vazzo for such food and drinks even if offered.
Similarly he says that he would not.have accepted money.from the
‘agents if he had served them with wine at’ his home. . Asked why, then,
he accepted the money from the agents, he 'stated that it was because
the transactlon occurred in his place of business.

Falco's desire to obtain a llquor license and the .service of
wine to Vazzo as well as the agents indicate at least the. probablllty
that Falco made a practlce of serv1ng wine to his patrons.

It may be, as Falco says, tnat he has always' been an industri-
‘ous, law-abldlng citizén, with this his first business venture;
nevertheless, apparently hard pressed to make a success of his res-
taurant business, he resorted to- the sale of wine to bolster his
business. It appears likely that-he may havé been ‘foolish, rather
than unscrupulous, in violating the law; however, the only- loglcal
conclusion is that he actually sold the: wine: to the agents. -

 Falco has’ .no Justlflable complalnt merely because the agent
spoke with him in the Italian language. It is reasonable to assume
that an operator of a speakeasy devises his own method in. seeking to
avold detection.. An efficient liquor law enforcement agent must
adapt himself to the particular circumstances and cultivate a speak-
easy operator's frlendly attitudes Obviously, few, if any, speak-
easies are so openly and notoriously: conducted that all that is -
required is to enter and purchase. a drink. ' .

' The selzed wine is 111101t because it was 1ntended for unlawful
sale. The wine is likewise illicit because manufactured without a
permit and, further, because it .is a sale of ‘alcoholic beverages even
if served w1th a meal without a separate charge for such beverages.
Re S. 33:1-1(i)s. R.S. 33:1-1(w)..- Such illicit wine and all.other
personal . property seized therew1th in the restaurant is subgect to
lorfeltureg. R.S. 33 1- l( ). R.S. 33:1-2. R.S. 33 l 66 P
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I am not authorlzed to relleve Falco from forfeiture unless it

is established to my satlsfactlon that he-acted in. good faith and

unknowingly violated the law.:

oOc 33 l 66( )o

It is self-evident

that he was fully aware that it was unlawful to sell wine or any

other alcoholic betverages.
in the case are similar to those urged, but: ‘rejected,

Such sympathetic aspects as there may be

in Seizure Case

No. 7002, Bulletin 731, Item 2, and Seizure Case No. 7003, .Bulletin
731, Item 3, and cannot serve to relieve Falco from. forfelture in the

1nstant caseo.

therefore " denied. -

‘His application for return of the selzed property is

The 01garette vendlng machlne is the property of Dierickx ¥ .i..

Vending Co. and the music machine the property of Automatic Music Co.
The cigarette machine was placed in the restaurant on February 12,

1948, and the music machine placed there on February 25, 1948.

The

place had the - outward appearance of, and was actually a restaurant.

Mr. Falco apparently has no prev1ous criminal record.

The machines

were placed in the restasurant in the routine, normal course of busi-
The persons who placed and serviced the machines testified |

ness.

.that they did not see any alcoholic beverages on their visits there
- or anything else to indicate that alcoholic: beverages were being '

solds

Hence,

R.

. the 14th day of June,

I am satisfied that the claimants did not know or have any’
reason to suspect the unlawful liquor activities at the restaurant.
I shall recognize the claims and return the machines to the

o 3331-66(f)

respectlve -claimants on payment of the costs of seizure and storager

Accordingly, it is.DETERMINED and ORDERED that - if on .or before

1949, Dierickx Vending Co. and Automatic Music

Co.. pay the costs of ‘the seizure and storage of the cigarette vending
machine and music box respectively, the cigarette vending machine
will 'be returned to Dierickx Vending Co. and the mus1c box will be
returned to Automatlc MUSlC Co°J and 1t is :further

-more fully described in Schedule "A™ attached hereto,.

DETERMINED ‘and ORDERED that the balance of the selzed property,

including the

cash, and the currency in the machines, constitute unlawful property
and the same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the pro-
visions of R:S. 33:1-66 and that it be reétained for the use of

hospltals and state,

county and municipal- institutions, or destroyed

in whole or in part at the ‘direction of the State Dlrector of
'AlCOhOllC Beverage Controlc_ : :

: Datedz_Junerz, 1949°

l-gal.'jugs‘of wine

‘cases of assorted soda

Coca.Cola cooler
tables '

-booths

chairs - '

Rockola music box, Serlal
#99,07 and currency therein

National Cash Register,
Serial #1287533- 313 .and

- currency. therein-
“gum vendlng machlne,

Serial #39312 " S
01garette vending machine
and currency therein

VHN RO N

.V'r
| I S Y B R

' ERWIN.B;

‘HOCK
Director..

- SCHEDULE ®A®.

~ecounters

coat hangers

-maple desk .

electric clock
Coolerator. refrlgerator
Belding Hall electrlc
= ‘refrlgerator o
Philco deep freezer,

-Serial ; 5ll3h

glasses -

oven - N

gas ‘ranges

metal ‘sink »

wall mirrors. . -

Misc. restaurant equipment
and supplies
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2. SEIZURE ~ FORFEITURE PROCELDINGS - UNLAWFUL SALE OF ALCOHOLIC :
BEVERAGES IN PRIVATE RESIDENCE -..ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES: AND FURNITURE :
AND FURNISHINGS ORDERED FORFEITED - TELEVISION SET RETURNED TO
INNOCENT OWNER° SRR

In the Matter of: the Selzure on TU;NUQ -

March'11, 1949 of- a quantity of "l

alcoholic beverages, fixtures and )
)

. f} Case No° 7397

'V‘ON HEARING

furnishings at 1613 ThrOCKmorton".; o
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

Street, in the Borough of Freehold,

County of Monmouth and State of

New Jersey. .. - . L )

Baime, Furst & Kessler Esqsn by Wllllam Furst, Esqo’ Attorney for

o Willie Dav1se i

Lbe Stelnberg,.appearlng for Freehold Furniture Exchangeo

Harry Castelbaum Esqo, appearlng for Division of AlCOhOllC .
Beverage Controlo__,‘ o

BY THE DIRECTOR

ThlS matter comes- before me-pursuant to-the provisions of Title
33, Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes, to determine whether a. quantity.
of alcoholic beverages and: various articles of furniture and furnish- -
ings, itemized in.a schedulerattached heretoyvselzed on March .11, :
1949 'at 1613 Throckmorton Street, Preehold Ne,Joy " constltute unlawful
property and should be forfeltednv i S _ -

It appéars that on March'3, l9h9 Whlle 1nvest1gat1ng alleged
speskeasy activities at Mrs. Willie Dav1s9 dwelling at the above |
address, an ABC agent. purchased drinks of whiskey from her in her. .
kitchen: On March 11,-1949, this agent returned with. a companion. and

~purchased, in-the: llv1ng room, drinks of alcoholic beverages for
"himself and his companion from ‘one Helen Forman. Willie Davis was
Present at the time. Shortly thereafter othor ABC agents entered the
place and dlsclosed thelr 1dent1ty04 L . . - :

: Nelther Mrso<Dav1s nor "Helen Forman held any llcense authorlzlng
either of them to sell ori::serve alcoholic beverages and the. premises
were not. licensed for the- sale of alcoholic beverages. Both of these
persons were arrested on charges of violating‘thefliQuor,lawso .The
agents selzed twenty bottles of beer in an icebox and some wine and a
small amount of whiskey, all of which were in the kitchén, and the
furnlture and furnishings. of the living room and kltoheno

It further appears that Mrs. Davis was arrested ‘in September
1938 at 26 Avenue C, Freehold, for selllng alcoholic beverages without .
a license, pleaded guilty on Deoember 23, 1938 and was flned WlOO 00
and placed on probatlon for two years. e

When the matter came: on for- ‘hearing pursuant o R S 33 l 66
counsel entered an appearance for Mrs. Davis, and sought return of -
the furniture and furnishings. Abe Steinberg, who with his brother'
Jack Steinberg, does usiness as thé Freehold Furniture. Exchange, -also-
appeared and sought return of a- telev151on set and a mlrroro;- :

It is urged on Mrse DaV1s7 behalf that tne loss: of her furnlture
will impose an undue hardship,:in-that it-is'represented. that .she has
no means with which to buy other furniture, being employed as a. day:
workers that her son-originally contrlbuted ar considerable . portion of
the purchase price of ithe furniture but has since married and is no
longer in a pos1tlon to help ‘hercto that- extent° '

hrso Davis does riot deny the unlawful sale of aloohollc bever-
ages in her home which brought about the seizure. The alcoholic
"beverages found there are illicit because intended for unlawful sale.
Ro So 33:1-1(i). Such illicit alcoholic beverages, and all personal
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property. found “therewith in the pﬁemmaes, are -subject to selzure and
forfeiture. R. S. 33 l l@y) aSw 33 lg R S 33 l 66 -

The only authorlty I have to return property subJect t0 for-
feiture is whére -it is established to my satisfaction that the’

person seeklng return acted in good faith and unknowingly ‘violated
the law. R. S. 33:1-66(e )

wrger,
¥ s s

It is obvious that, at least from the time when Mrs. Davis was
previously convicted for selllngfalcohollc ‘beverages unlawfully in
her home, she was fully aware: that it -was illegal to do so and hence
she cannot be considered as: haVlng acted in good faith and unknow-

. ingly violated the law i “the present 1nstance° The furniture and
furnishings seized were' those which were in the two rooms in which
the alcoholic beverages were sold ard cconsumed.

While it possibly may be difficult: for Mrs. Davis to replace
the furniture, loss of these items'‘is the natural and normal conse-
quence of her persistence in' carrying on speakeasy activities in her
home. It is the penalty imposed by lew, and she has no one but
herself to blame. Accordingly, I am compelied to deny her request.

_ Lbe Stelnberg presented a condltlonal sales contract -dated
February 7, 1949, covering an Admlral television set sold to
Mrs. Davis. The purchase price was $630. 00, of which t485 52 is the
balance presently due.

Mr. Steinberg teqtlfled that he has been in the furniture busi-
ness in Freehold for about’ twelve years, was acquainted with
Mrs. Davis when she r631ded at 26 Avenue C, and in recent years
~ employed her occasionally as a domestic,.. He swears that he did not
know that she was arrested in 1938 for’ v1olat1ng the llquor laws and
that he had no reason to suspect that 'she was engaged in any activi-
ties other thcn that of" worklng as a domestlc ‘and keeplng a boardere,
I shall accept Mr. Stelnberg?s ‘statement and accordlngly flnd
that he acted in good faith and did.not know or have any .reason to
suspect that Mrs. Davis was carrylng on speakeasy activities. in her
home. I shall therefore recognlze ‘the olalm agalnst the telev151on

set. R. S. 3331-66(f).

The request for return of the mlrror 1s denled because 1t o
appears from Mr. Steinberg's testlmony that euch mirror was sold-by
his firm on an open account, to be. paid for at-a later date, without
any reservation of title in the vendor° Hence the. furnlture eom~
pany has no specific lien agalnst or interest 1n the mirror.

I am satisfied that: the amount of the 11en clalm and the cocts
of seizure and storage. exceed: whate can-be. reallzed at: a public sale
of the television set. 'Henceynit will be. returned to the claimant
upon payment,.of the costs of 1ts seizure and storage.

Accordingly, 1t is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if, on or before
- the lhth day of June, 1949, Abe Steinberg and Jack Stelnberg, part-"—
. ners, tradlng as.The, Freehold Furniture Exchange, pay the costs of
its seizure and storage the telev151on set, will be returned. to .
 thems and it is. further ' ‘ . :

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of ‘the seized property,
more fully described in.Schedule %A% attached hereto,.constitutes
: funlawful property, -and. thst the same be and hereby 1s forfeited.in
~accordapnce with the prov151ons of R. S 33 1-66, and that it be -

. [ e . . . S e - . LTl . NI N .
R . LTI NI . . oo -
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retained for the tise of hosp1ta1s and state County and municipal
institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part at the direction of
the State Dlrector of thOhOllC Beverage Control

| L - %%;cﬁf " ERWIN B. HOCK
Dated: June‘3, 19L9. 7 %7 .-+ Director.’

SCHEDULE AW

D

0 ON 0T 0 i ) b O

bottles of beér )
bottle of whiskey -
bottles ‘of wine '
Coolerator Icebox

- cocktail'set and stand

- chairs -~

lamp

mirrors

~davenports .
Firestone Radio Phonograph :
smoking stand

tables :

RCA Readio

‘Caloric Luxury Gas Range
wall cabinet

electric hotplate

cabinets

electric clouks

desk lamp " .
Mlocelleneous articles

=

b i

N R RN

3. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - MOTOR VEHICLE USED TO TRANSPORT
STOLEN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN VIOLATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LAW
ORDERED FORFEITED - STOLEN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES RESTORED TO OWNEE.

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) , Case No. 7280
- June 25, 1948 of. a quantity of ' -
alcoholic beverages at 53 Roosevelt)
Avenue,. in the Town of Bloomfield,
County of Essex; the Seizure of a ) ON- HEARING
quantity of alcoholic beverages at - CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
18 Tower Drive in the Township of: ) o '
Springfield; and the Seizure of a
Dodge sedan on Morrell Street, in )
the City of Elizabeth, both in the
County of Union and otate of New )
Jersey.,

——-—_--——.‘—_——ﬁ-—-q

Eugene A4, Llotta, Esq., Attorney for Frank Pelddlno°
. Percy H. Penn, Esq., Pttorney for Avon Delicatessen & Liquor, Inc.
Harry Castelbaum hsqo, appearing for the Division of £lcoholic
Beverage ControlQA

-'BY THE DIRLCTOR

Thls matter comes before me pursuant to the prov1slons of Title
33, Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes, to determine whether certain
alcoholic beverages dnd a Dodge sedan, described in a schedule
attached hereto, seized on June 25, 19@8 constltute unlawful propert
~and should be forfeited.

It appedrs that ‘there had been a theft of alcoholic beverages
from the Avon Delicatessen & Liquor,:Inc., a plenary retail distribu-
tion liquor licensee. ABC agents, durlnv the course of their inves-
tigation of the case, talked with Frank Paladlno then the owner of a
licensed tavern, and he admitted that he had purchased about 1l cases
of the stolen liquor and named the two purchasers to whom he subse-
quently sold such llquoro -
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.Paladino®s version of what occurred, as set forth in a 51gned
. statement which he:gave to the ABC agents, is as follows: A_man whom
he knew as "Jim" {(later identified as ohe Walter Sabin) came to his
tavern and asked him whether he would purchase a few cases of liquor
"which Sabin claimed to have obtained at & party.. Sabin told Paladino
he needed money. Paladino agreed to. purchase the whiskey, which was
in a car outside his tavern... Pdladino, driving his Dodge sedan, told
Sabin to follow him. They drove to Murray Street, nearby, and there
the whiskey was transferred to Paladino's:car. Paladlno then trans-
‘ported the whiskey to the residence of one of his customers in
Sprlngfleld where; by previous arrangement with his customer, he left
seven cases of the whiskey. Paladino then drove to the re51dence of -
another customer in Bloomfield where, by the same arrangement, he :
- left the other seven cases.. Paladino then: returned to his tavern and
~gave his bartender $175. 00 with instructions to- pay it to one of
Sabin®s. companions, who was" waltlng outside the tavern. A few . days
later Paladino collected about $550.00 from his customers for this
whiskey. .Paladino acknowledges that he knew, as a retail liquor
~licensee, that it was unlawful for him to purchase alcoholic bever-
ages from any source other than a licensed distributor or distillery;
that he knew Sabin was not licensed to: sell alcoholic beverages, but
that knowing "Jim" and believing his ‘story, he wanted to help hlm
- out; that he did not know the: Whlskey was: stolena .

Palad1no9s two customers surrendered such whlskey to the ABC
agents, upon demand. Thé agents also seized Paladino's Dodge sedan.
" Paladino was arrested on’charges of violating the Alcoholic Beverage
Law, and receiving stolen goods. Paladino has since paid a fine of
$500.00 in criminal court on the receiving stolen goods charge;

The stolen alcoholic beverages are illicit because they were
purchased by Paladino from a person not licensed to sell alcoholic
beverages. R.S. 33:1-1(i), R.S. 33:1-2. Illicit alcoholic beverages
and the vehicle used to transport such beverages are: subgect to for-
feiture, even though there were no alcoholic beverages in the vehicle
at the tlme of :its seizure. R.S. 33 1- 66 Selzure Case Noo,707O :

.. Bulletin 768, Item 8 ' S

' These v1olatlons of the Alcohollc Beverage de -also subJect
Paladino®s retail liquor license to suspension or revocation. o
Paladino has since pleaded non vult in disciplinary proceedings
against his license on that score, and conclusions therein are being
entered contemporaneously herew1tno

_ It is urged that Paladlno faces a threefold penalty, that is,
the penalty agalnst his license, transferred. by him‘in the interim;
the penalty in the criminal court, thereby: p0551bly disqualifying him
from further connection with the 11quor industry; and the loss of his
car, and hence that he is entitled to some* rellefo, : :

'The three penaltles are 1ndependent ‘the cumulatlve effect of
which is intended to discourage offenses of this nature.  In any
event, in forfeiture proceedlngs, my authority to return’ property sub-~
Ject to forfeiture is limited by R..S. 33:¢l- 66(e) to a case where it
is established to my satisfaction that: the person requesting such
return has acted in good faith and unknow1ngly v1olated the law.

Paladino, a llquor llcensee was. under a special obllgatlon to
shy clear of any liquor. transactlon which smacked of illegality,
especially where stolen alcoholic beverages are concerned. Paladino
purchased alcoholic beverages from e person whom he knew was not
authorized to sell them. He arranged for their delivery, on the
street, from Sabln's vehicle to his own. He paid considerably below
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the market value, thereby making an .out-of- the ordinary.: profit of
$375.00. These are actions which negative good faithy -on-the con-
" trary, they indicate that Paladino knowingly engaged 'im a shady -
liquor, transactlon out31de the law If Paladino did mnet:actually.
know that it was stolen 'liquor, he should have at least: isuspected::

- that fact, as would any reasonably orudent person under like circum-
stances° S

“The transportatlon of stolen alCOhOllC beverages is-a serious
“V¥iolation of .the law. Selzure Case No. 7070, supray, I have no legal
basis-upon which I can return the Dodge sedan to Paladlno° . Its for-

felture w1ll follow as 2 matter of course° »1‘m; : - I
g Of the seized whi keyu four bottles labeled “Mt Vernon“ foUr
bottles labeled “Philadelphia®™, 16 bottles labeled WImperial¥, . -
12 bottles labeled- "Lansdowne® and four bottles labeled *James Nalsh"
are not of the:hrénds listed in Avon Delicatessen & quuor, Ince’s
report of theft 'to the. local poliGé authorities and it. does not' ask
for theéir return on that account... The other 116 bottles recovered:
by the ABC. agents, also listed in Schedule uwin gttached ‘hereto, ate
‘similar in brand’ to .those shown on the licensee®s report to the
pollce. 'There is. no other deflnltdve evidence of ownership available,
since: the serial’ numbers on the cartons have been obliterated. The
persons arrested in the Case for theft are those accused of robbery
from the Avon Delicatessen premises, among other, places. The
insurance company whogsé -policy .covered the theft from the licensee-
consents to the retuirn of the alcoholic beverages to its insured.
These 116- bottles of alcoholic beverages will be returned to.Avon
Delicatessen & Liquor, Inc. after the criminal proceedingsiin the -
case have been term1nated

Accordlngly, it is DETERMINED and ORDLRED that the Dodge sedan
and the 4O bottles of alcoholic beverages hereinabove enumerated, and
-listed in Schedule WA 'constltute unlawful property and the same
be and hereby are forfelted in accordance with-the provisions of -

Ro S$.73331-66 and that such property be retained for the use of
hospltalsﬂand state, - county and municipal institutions,. or destroyed
in whole or in part, at the direction of the State Dlrector of the
DlVlSlon of Alcohollc Beverago Controlo e _uAef:us :

o SR ERWIN B. HOCK-
Dated.‘:zj.JUne 7', l9/+9a : 5 . e ,' _;;{‘:.“‘ Dlrectorc_ .

SCHEDULE AT

1947 o= -door Dodge Sedan, Serlél Noo 30773987, ‘
Engine No.: D24131755.: - -

[a.]
1

12 - “L/5 qt. bottles Calvert Reserve Nhlskey
2L - L/5 qt. bottles Kinsey -Silver . Label Nhlskey
35 '- 4/5 qt. bottles P. M. DeLuxe Whiskey ‘
12 - L/5 qt. bottles Seagram 7 Crown Whiskey
12~ L/5 qt. bottles Four Roses Whiskey . "7
AT < 4/5 qt. bottléstarstalrs 1788: Nhlskey
b < 4/5 qt. bottles Mt. Vernon Whiskey .
4 = L4/5 qt.. bottles Phlladelphle ‘hiskey '»-,f?jﬂnf
2= L/5-qt., bottles Gallagher.& Burton Uhlskey el
16 = L4/5 qtodbottles Imperial WhisKey :
12 - 4/5 qt. bottles Lansdowne Whiskey
2 - L4/5 qbe: bottles Lord Calvert: Whiskey
L= L/5

qt ..... bottles James Walsh Whiskey -‘:A
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE oF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY B
RETAIL LICENSEE-FROM. PERSON OTHER THAN A NEW JERSEY MANUFACTURER OR
' " WHOLESALER - UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION OF ALGOHOLIC BEVERAGES -
' LICENSE::SUSPENDED- FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5, FOR PLEA° PR
In the Matter of D1501p11nary _ )4
Proceedings against . IR .
FRANK ROBERT PALADINO :" . b
T/a PALADINO!S = T
-147 Elmora Avenue S )gi o L
' Elizabeth 2, N, J., oy CONCLUSIONS |
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- AND_ORDER

tion License C-147, issued by the )

.Municipal Board of Alcoholic
' Beverage Control of the City of )

Elizabeth, and transferred during

the pendency of these proceedlngs')'fy"

to . o
. SAROSE, INco,jq‘ I

for the same premises..- ~ - )

Eugene A, Llotta Esq , Substltuted attorney for Defendant
Frank Robert Paladlno°

William F. Wood Esq ,‘appearlng for:Division of Alcohollc~u';
BY 'THE DIRECTOR:- - = -  Beverage Control.’

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following chargeso'

‘%], On or about Aprll Zh, 1948, you, a New Jersey retail
liquor licensee, without authorlty of special permit,
purchased alcohollc beverages. from.persons. who were, not
the holders. of ° any New' Jersey manufacturer®s or whole-
saler?s license, in that you purchased fronm. Jerome Bonney,
George Boucher and Walter Sabin, non-licensees, fourteen
cases of assorted brands of whlskles, which alcoholic bev-
erages had been stolen; such purchase belng in violation
of Rule 15 of State Regulations No. 20. =

. %2. On the aforesaid occasion, you possessed, had custody of
and 'sold illicit alcoholic beverages in that you trans-
ported and sold the aforesaid fourteen cases of assorted
whiskey, all such alcoholic beverages being illicit under
R. S. 33:1-1(i) since they had been transported in this
State by and purchased from persons not licensed to -
transport or sell alcoholic beverages; your‘posse551on,
custody and sale of said alcohollc beverages belng in
v1olatlon of R S. 33:1-50(e) ,

It appears from the file hereln that on Aprll 2&, l9h8 one
Walter Sabin came to defendant®s place of business and asked defend-
ant 1f he would buy a few cases of liquor which Sabin said he %got at
a party". Defendant agreed to buy the liquor. As a result of this
conversation, fourteen cases of alcoholic beverages were transferred
from an automobile owned by Sabin to an automoebile owned by defendant.
Defendant then delivered seven cases -of the alcoholic. beverages to .-
one person, .and the other. seven cases of alcoholic. beverages to :
another person, and collected the sum of approximately $550.00 from
these persons. The whiskey in. question had been stolen from other
licensed premises, although defendant alleges that he did not: know
that the liquor had been stolen.

- These v1olations go to the very root of control. A. licensee
is not permitted to purchase alcoholic beverages except from a New
Jersey manufacturer or wholesaler. .Rule 15 of State Regulations

" No. 205 1In the 1nstant case the. llcensee purchased the alcohollc_
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beverages from an unlawful source under circumstances which make it
difficult to believe that he did not .at least suspect, if not-
actually know, that the vendors had obtained the liquor illegitimate--
ly° In fact, Frank Robert Paladino has since paid a fine of %500 OO -
in a Crlmlnal Court on a charge of receiving stolen goods.

I would, therefore, be 1ncllned to revoke the license 'in the
instant case 1f it were not for the fact that the licensee, Paladlno,
has held a liquor license for thirteen years without any prior.
record. Under the circumstances, I shall suspend the license for a
period of sixty days, with a remission of five days for the plea,
leaving a net suspen51on of fifty-five days. Re Bov1no, Bulletln

678, Item 15. 3 _ _
Accordingly, it is, on thls 7th day of June, 1949,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C 147 issued
by the Municipal Board of Llcoholic Beverage Control of “the Clty of
Elizabeth to Frank Robert Paladino, t/a Paladino's, for premises
147 Elmora Avenue, Elizabeth, and transferred durlng the pendency of
these proceedings to Sarose, Inc. for the same premises, be and the
same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, commencing at
2:00 a.m. June 15, 1949; and it is further -

ORDERED that, if any license be issued to Sarose, Inc. or any
other person, for the premises in question, for the 1949~ 50 llcen51ng
year, such llcense shall be under suspension untll 2:00 a.m. Augus :

1949.

~

FRWIN B. HOCK .
Director.

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .- FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION
CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO
EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION
CORRECTED "= LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, o ' o

In the Matter of D1501p11nary ) _ S
Proceedings against - ‘ ‘ ST

HENRY M. STAGG )t.
T/a BROWNIES BAR & GRILL Y

L57 Patersorn Avenue
Wallington ' -
P.0. Fast Rutherford N Jo, ‘ T CONCLUSIONS

Holder of Plenary.Retail Consump- - AND ORDER
tion License C-31, issued by the - N
Mayor and Council of the Borough )

of Wallington, and transferred -

during the pendency of these )
proceedlngs to . o ~
HENRY M. STAGG and . = y
JAMES A. FERINO )

T/a BROWNIES BAR & GRILL, ' -

for the .same premises. )

Joseph P. Nlnberry, Esqe., Attorney for Defendant licensee.
William F° Nood Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic . -
’ ‘ .Beverage Control.,

BY THL DIRECTOR: ‘ :

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleglng (1) that he
concealed the interest of .one James . Anthony Ferino in the license
issued to him, in violation of R. S. 33:l- 25; and (2) that he know-
ingly aided and abetted said Ferino to exercise the rights and pr1v1-
leges of his said license, in violation of R. S. 33:1-52.
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An examination of the evidence herein leads to.the conclusion
that since September 1, 1940, said Stagg and said Ferino have been -
equal partners in the bu51ness conducted under the pr1v1leges of the
successive licenses 1ssued to sald Stagg.

While it appears that James Anthony Ferino has heretofore been
convicted of the crime of assault and battery, such crime is not a
crime that would, per se, disqualify him under the provisions of
‘R. 3. 33:1-25, which provides in part° .

"....No license of, any class shall be 1ssuedoooooto any
person who has been conv1cted of a. crime 1nvolv1ng moral
turpitudecosoo™

- The license has now been transferred to the partnershlp of

- Stagg and Ferino. The application upon which transfer was granted
discloses the aforesaid conviction of Ferino, misnamed thereln as
Watrocious' assault and battery"‘ Apparently the local issuing
authority has decided that said conviction was not, in fact, the con-
viction of a crime involving moral turpitude. I shall accept their
findings. See Bulletin 780, Item 6. All partles are apparently
otherw1se quallfled to hold the license.. . N

In view of -the. correctlon of the 1llegal 51tuetlon and consid-
ering the fact that - thé deféendant has no prior adJudlcated record of
violations of .the-Alcoholic" Beverage Law, the license will be sus-
pended for thirty days, the minimum suspension when all parties are
qualified but the' undlsclosed partner has a non-disqualifying crim-
inal record or has had his dlsquallflcatlon removed. See Bulletin-
“742 Item 6. . - :

Accordlngly, it is, on thls 9th ddy of June 1949,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-31, 1ssued
by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wallington -to Henry M.
-Stagg, “t/a Brownies Bar & Grill, for premises 457 Paterson Lvenue,
Wallington, and transferred durlng the pendéncy of these proceedings
to Henry M, Stawg and James A, ‘Ferirno, t/a Brownies Bar & :Grill, for
the same premises, be and the same is hereby suspended for the
_?alagce of its term, effective at 3:00 a.m. June 15, 1949; and it is
urther : Pl A ' o L e ‘

ORDERED that if any license bé issued to the said liceneeeE;IOr
to anyone else, for the premises. in questlon for the 1949-50 fiscal
year, such llcense shall be’ under ‘suspension until 3:00 a.m. July 15,

1949..

" ERWIN B° HOCK
Dlrectorog,
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6. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS -,ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS 5.FOR. PLEA. Ly .
:In the Matter of Disciplinary ‘afﬁ)
Proceedlngs against )
JULIUS MAGYAR |

_ 584-586 Amboy Avenue, and ) CONCLUSIONS

rear of 582 Amboy Avemue = ¢ AND ORDER
Perth Amboy, N. J., _ ) Lo

Holder of - Plenary Retail Consump— )
tion License C-31 issued by the -
Board of Commissioners of the )
City of Perth Amboy.

Jullus Magyar, Defendant llcensee Pro Se. ;
Nllllam Fo Wood Esq. ‘appearing for Division of Alcoholic
: \ ’ Beveruge Control

'BYfTHE“DIRECTOR;'

Defendant has pleaded non yult to a charge alleging that, in
violation of Rule 28 of. State Regulations No. 20, he. possessed one
h/S quart bottle labeled #Fine Lrts A Blend of Stralght dhlskles"
which bottle bore a- label which did not truly descrlbe 1ts Contentsc'

On May 13, 1949 "an ABC agent durlng the course of a routine
inspection at defendant's -prémises, seized the bottle mentloned in
the charge because the contents thereof did not appear to be genuine
as labeled. Subsequent analysis by the Division chemist established
that the contents of the seized bottle varied substantially in acids,
solids and color from the contents of a genuine sample of the same
product,. : ‘ : .

At the time. of the ‘seizure - defendant denied that he or his. ‘ber-
tender had tampered W1th the contents of the seized bottle. 'Never-
theless, a licensee 1is respons1ble for any "refllls“ found in his
stock of liquor. s :

| Defendant has no pfior record. I shéli'suspend ﬁls license for
the minimum period of fifteen days, less five days for the plea,
leaving a net-suspension of ten days° See Bulletln 839 Ttem 5

:; Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on thls 9th day of June 1949

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-31,
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Perth Amboy to
Julius Magyar, for premises 584-585 Amboy Avenue, and rear of
582 Amboy Avenue, Perth Amboy, be and the same is hereby suspended
for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. June 21, 1949, and
terminating at the explratlon of said license, namely, at midnight,
June 30, 1949. : o

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: - TRANSPORTATION OF ALGOHOLIC ‘BEVERAGES IN
VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF:STATE REGULATLONS NO. 17 REQUIRING BONA, FIDE.
INVOICES OR-MANIFESTS ‘COVERING: SHIPMENT - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC - |
BEVERAGES AT PLACE OTHER THAN LICENSED PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. o

In the Matter of Dlsc1p11nary ‘ ) Cohee
Proceedings agalnst . EEPRE AT

WALTER MAX FOERSTER ,;’ AR

Voorhees Road CONCLUSIONS

Kinnelon Borough . s AND ORDER

SR )

P.0. Jacksonvillé Road SRR

Towaco, N. J., )
)

Holder of lelted Retall Dlstrl-
bution License DL-1, iésued by
the Mayor and Council of the )
Borough of. Klnnelono,fy;4 T

Walter Max Foerster, Defendant llcensee Pro Se°
Edward F. Ambrose, nsqo, appearing for Division of Alcohollc
. Beverage Control° : :

BY THE DiRECTOR“

Defendant has offered a plea of non vult to oharges (1) that
he delivered -alcoholic beverages in his licensed vehicle without
accompanying invoices or manifests, in violation of Rule 3 of State
‘Regulations No. 17; and (2) he sold alcoholic ‘beverages in a manner
outside the scope and terms of his limited retall dlstrlbutlon o
license, in violation of R. S. 33:l- 2° o . '

The alleged violations occurred on Aprll 30 1949 on that;-V
day, an agent of the State Division of leOhOllC Beverage Controle”
placed an order for one case of beer with 'deféndantfis employee at
defendant s market in Pequannock° The market is not licensed: in
fact defendant?s licensed premises are in Kinhelon. R.S. 33 1-26 C
provides that the operation and effect of every license is:cénfined .
to the licensed premises. The acceptance of the order at the
unlicensed market constituted-a. Sale Wthh WuS not w1th1n the terms
of defendant‘s llcenseq. 4 - :

Shortly after the above incident, the defendant stopped hlS
dellvery truck outside the market. An examination:-of the truck, °:
duly licensed to transport alcoholic beverages, and bearing trans—v
portatlon insignia, disclosed 182 cases of beer. Defendant, who was

. in charge of the truck, did not have any invoices-covering the load.
He did, however, have a list containing the names of ‘the -customers
andhthe kind of beer but not the quantlty of beer to be dellvered to
each. T :

The Regulation requlreso |

"No- licengee pr1v1leged to sell aloohollc beverages '
;‘dlrectly to a consumer ehall use his licensed vehicle
 béaring transportation insignia to_deliver alcoholic

beverages unless the drlver of the vehicle has.in his
"posse551on bona fide invoices or manifests stating the

nemes of the.purchaser of each item of alcoholic bever-

ages and the kind and guantity of the alcoholic beverages

being delivered in sald vehicle to each of said purchasers...¥

(Itallcs added.) .

- Such a list, if it complies otherwise with the Regulations, is
sufficient. Under the facts of the present case, the list was not

~a sufficient compliance therewith. I find defendant guilty as
.charged. .
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: Defendant has no prior'adjudicated record. I shall suspend ‘thé:
license for ten days on.Charge-l.- Re Kucinski, Bulletin 839, Item 1,
and for ten days on Charge 2... Reémitting five days because of* the
plea will leave a net suspension of fifteen dayss - S

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of June, 1949

ORDERED that Limited Retail Dlstrlbutlon License DL-1, 1ssued by
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon to. Walter "Max
Foerster, Voorhees Road, Kinnelon Borough, be and the same is hereby -
suspended for a period of fifteen : (15) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m.
June 16, 1949, and terminating at the expiration of the license,
namely, at midnight, June 30, 1949,

ERWIN B. HOGK
Dlrector.

& DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATE FIXED FOR SUSPENSION
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON REOPENING OF BUSINESSQ

In the Matter of DlSClpllnary )
Proceedings against : -

VINCENT PETER McCARTHY )
T/a THE ALOHA S
15th Ave. & Ocean Ave° . )

Belmar, N. J., )*”

, Holder of Seasonal- Consumptlon K

License CS-6 (for period from May .1l )

to November 1, 1948), and now holder

of Seasonal Consumption License C8-6 )

(for period from May 1 to November 1,

1949), both issued by the Board of )

Comm1551oneru of the Borough of

Belmar. - )

 ORDER

BY THE DIRECTOR

- It appearing th ', by Order dated February 8 1949, the license
held by the above named defendant, for the perlod from May 1 to
November 1, 1948, was suspended for ten days, .and, that .subsequent
order was to be entered fixing the suspensiori period after defendant
obtained a renewal of said license for the perlod commencing May l
1949 (Re NcCarthy, Bulletln 832, Ttem 10), and - o .

Tt further appearing that defendant has obtalned a renewal of his
license and that defendant*s premises have- been reopened for bu31ness;

It is, on this 13th day of June, 1949,

ORDERED that seasonal consumption license CS-6, for the period
from May 1 to November 1, 1949, issued by the Board of .Commissioners
of the Borough of Belmar to Vincent Peter tharthy, t/a The Lloha,
for premises at 15th Avenue and Ocean tvenue, Belmar, be and the same
1s hereby: suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00
g.m. June 20, 1949, and terminating at 2300 a.m. June 30, 1949,

ERWIN B° HOCK
Director.
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" APPELLATE DECISIONS - HUDSON BERGEN COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES
ASSOCIATION v. JERSEY CITY AND LEWIS. . o

'HUDSON BERGEN. COUNTY RETAIL R .I)“"

LIQUOR. STORES ASSOCIATION

Appellant ) . S
—vs- . )y, . ON APPEAL

CLUSIONS AND ORDER
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS oF THE = CoN
CITY OF JERSEY CITY, and MILTON
R. LEWIS, - Ly

Respondentsc |
Samuel Moskow1tz, Esq., Attorney for Appellanto.r.fdf‘“, L xlfﬁ”
Charles A. Rooney, Esqg., by Edward M. Malone, Esq., Attorney for
Respondent Board of Commissioners of the Clty of Jersey City.
Samuel H. Stein, Esq., Attorney for Responoent Milton R. Lewis.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Appellant appeals from the action’ of respondent Board of Com-
missioners in granting a ‘person-to-person and place-to-place trans-
fer of a plenary retail distribution license from Weston & Co. to-

rrespondent Milton R. Lewis, and from premises 310 Central Avenue to
~prem1ses 242 Railroad Avenue Jersey City. . L

" The validity of the transfer in questlon is dlrectly challenged
by appellant upon thé ground .that said transfer was granted in vio-
lation of Section 5 of “an ordinance’ adopted by respondent Board on -
October 5, 1937, amended on April 1, 1941, which prov1des° ’

‘ "No Plenary Retall Dlstrlbutlon Llcense, exceptlng
renewals and transfers. from person to person, shall be
-granted for .or transferred to any premises the entrance of
which is within the area of a circle -having & radius of 'seven
hundred and fifty (750) feet, and having. as- its central point
the .entrance of an existing llcensed premises covered by a-
Plenary Retail Distribution License. In the event a licensee
desires to transfer to another premises, he shall be permitted -
to do so within seven hundred and fifty (750) feet of the prem-
ises wherein he is located at the time of said transfer, but
shall comply with the provision aforementloned when transfer-
ring to premises in excess of seven hundred and fifty (750)"
feet from the premises from which a transfer is sought.® -

The premises known as 242 Railroad Avenue are substantially in
excess of .750 feet from the premises known as 310 Central Avenue.
The evidence submitted in the instant case discloses that, by
measuring in the manner set forth in the ordinance, the main entrance
to the premises known as 242 Railroad Avenue -is 590 feet and 637
feet, respectively, from the entrance to two other plenary retail
distribution licensed stores known as 242 Newark Avenue and- 124 .
Brunswick Street. (The premlses at 242 Railroad Avenue have an =~
entrance in addition to the main entrance. Under the ordinancefs
method of measurement, the distance between this second entrance of
242 Railroad Avenue and the entrance of 242 Newark Avenue is 566 feet;
and the distance between the second entrance of 242 Railroad Avenue
and 124 Brunswick Street is 635 feet.)

It is ev1dent that respondent Board granted the transfer after
1t had caused measurements to be made along the sidewalks and in the
normal way that a pédestrian would properly walk from 242 Railroad
Avenue to the two other plenary retail distribution places mentioned
in the preceding paragraph. Measured in this manner, the main

crict e LAt
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entrance to 242 Railroad Avenue 1s 862 feet: and 905 feet respectlvely
from the entrances to the two other plenary retail distribution’
licensed premises. However, under the circumstances of this case, -
the method of measurement adopted by respondent Board is clearly .
"improper. Burns v. Elizabeth, Bulletin 7 i, ITtem 5. In that: case;
an ordinance of the City of Ellzabeth prov1ded in effect, that no
licenses should be granted for any premises within the area of a
circle having a radius of 1500 feet and having as its central p01nt
an existing licensed premises. Although the evidence indicated that
the appellant’s premises were within 1153 feet of an ex1st1ng
licensed premises if measured in the manner set forth in the ordi-
nance, appellant contended that his premlses were in fact more than
2, 000’ feet from the existing licensed premises if measured in the
normal way that a pedestrian would properly walk from one licenséd
premises to the other. In his Conclusions: and Order, affirming the
action of respondent 1n denylng appelldnt?s appllcatlon, the Commi-s—
sioner said: " , , . . .

"ooosThe mere fact'that‘appellant7s‘premises are more than

1500 feet from other licensed premises if measurements are

made. in a manner different from that specifically set forth
. in the ordlnence does ‘not entltle appellant to relief.%

’The ordlnance con51dered herein ‘has been’ found to be reasonable
and valld with respect to its general 750- foot ban.-
v. Jersey City et al.;, Bulletin 702, Item 7y Tube i;r h el
Jersey City et al., Bulletin 808, Item 1. Ingsmuch as tho ordlnance
in question has heretofore been construed to be blndlpg upon the
municipality, respondent Board ‘may not .grant .any- license or transfer
contrary to the terms thereof Tube Bar Incc 2t al° va Jersey Clty

et al., supraa_

Since the transfer of the .license was: permltted in'direct vio-
lation of a valid ordinance of the municipality, I hawve no alternative
other than to reverse the actlon of respondent Board of Commlssmners°

LA,

Accordlngly, it 1s, on thls l}th day oi June, 1949

ORDERED that the action of respondent Board of Comm1331oners of
the City of Jersey C1ty is hereby reversed effectlve at 10:00 p m,
June 16, l9h9o and 1t 1s further” , , S

ORDERED that sa1d tranofer be and hereby is set a51de and
declered null and- void, "and respondent Lewis i1s ordered to cease all
activities at-the premises to which the -license was transferred
effectlve at 10: OO Pommo June l6 1949,

_ERWIN.B. HOCK. . .
‘Director.

10. STATL LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILE,Do

Almet Transport Inc, =€i

388 Seventh St.-. * -~

Jersey City, N. Ja' . ' ' ' '
kpplication for Transportatlon Llcense flled June 16 l9h9 for A
perlod explrlng June 30 1949 , B R '

._‘4

.

.(/,wuzu [ //(//(
Director. :

N Jorasy 812 LTl



